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|. BREAM FIELD LOCATION MAP
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BREAM A10A SECTIONS AND STRUCTURE MAPS
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Il. WELL DATA RECORD (cont'd)

LOCATION

Field

Well Name
Conductor Number
State
Permit/Licence
Geological Basin
Top of Latrobe

MGA94 X
MGA94 Y
Latitude

Longitude

Bream

A10A (Loc A)
Slot 10

Victoria

Vic/L13
Gippsland

2236.5 m MDRT
1820.2 m TVDRT
-1787.4m TVDSS
566289.24m E
5737911.63m N
38° 30'16.907" S
147° 45' 36.938" E

ELEVATIONS & DEPTHS

Water Depth

Top Wellhead to msL
Main Deck Rel to MSL

RT Relative to MSL

Average Well Angle

Total Depth

Plug Back Depth

MISCELLANEOUS

Operator

Esso Interest
Permittee/Licensee
Other Interest

Overriding Royalty
Drilling AFE No.

59.43 m

27.59m

2512 m

32.82m

45° dropping to 23°
3392.0 m MDRT
2727.9 m TVDRT
-2695.1m TVDSS
3350.5m MDRT

Esso Australia Pty Ltd

50%

Esso/BHPP

50% J.V. Interest
2.5%

LO501F454

WELL CLASSIFICATION

Before Drilling

Oil and gas
Development

Conductor #10 Surface Coordinates

(GDA94 ) X
(MGA9%4) Y
Latitude
Longitude

Perforations (driller)

Datum
Projection

DATES

Skid Rig
Kicked Off

Development Rig Days

NPT Days
Rig Released
I.P. Established

Contractor

Rig Name
Equipment Type
Completion Type

Completion Size

After Drilling

567336.3mE
5738460.3mN

38° 29’ 58.824"S

147° 46’ 19.976E

2761.0 - 2767.5m MDRT
2192.0 - 2197.0m TVDRT
2801.0 — 2810.0m MDRT
2223.5-2230.8m TVDRT

GDA94 (GRS80)
MGA94/UTM Zone 55 (S)

30/04/2005
05/05/2005
24.6
0.39
25/05/2005
04/06/2005

International Sea Drilling Ltd
Nabors Rig 453

Platform

Selective Single with 2 sliding
sleeves (3 packers)

3-1/2"

Cased and completed oil and
gas Well

BREAM A10A Well Completion Report.doc
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|. WELL DATA RECORD (cont.)

CASING RECORD

Type Size Weight Grade Thread Depth
(Inches) (Ib/ft) (mMMDRT)
Original A10 26 133 K-55 BTC 170.0
Conductor
Original A10 13%/ 54.5 K-55 BTC 921.1
Surface
Original A10 9°/g 43.5 K-55 BTC 2258.0
Intermediate
(top of milled
window)
Production 7 29 Vam Top LTC 3391.0
Liner (top at
2056.8 m)

(3 ¥2” completion tubing (9.2Ib/ft, 13Cr80), depth 2856.9m)

CEMENTING RECORD

Casing | Cement Dry Cement Mix Slurry Slurry Cement Casing
details Type Cement Additives Water Volume | Density | to/from Pressure
Volume Test (psi)
(sacks) (bbls) (bbls) (pp9) (m
MDRT)
7" ABC | 681 HALAD 413L 100 137 15.8 | 3392 | 2500 psi
Liner 30 gal /10 bbl
to
NF-6
29 Ib/ft 0.13 gal / 10 bbl 2057
CFR-3L
3 gal/ 10 bbl
SCR-100L
2 gal /10 bbl

BREAM A10A Well Completion Report.doc Page 5



Il. WELL DATA RECORD (cont.)

DRILLING PERFORMANCE

BREAM A10A - Final Well Report

GENERAL
Platform: Bream Rig: 453 Reservoir: M5/M6/L Sands
Well: A10A Well Slot: #10 RT-MSL (Rig453) 32.82m
Drilling Complexity 3.1 Completion 2.9
Index Complexity Index
DEPTH PERFORMANCE MUD
m MDRT 3,392.00 20" Cond. Hole N/A Max Wt (ppg) 10.15
m TVDRT 2,727.81 12-1/4" Surf. Hole N/A Type (Surf. Hole) N/A
Vert. Section (m) 1868.16 8-1/2" Prod. Hole 141m/day Type (Inter. Hole) N/A
INCLINATION 6" Liner Hole N/A Type (Prod. Hole) KCI/PHPA/Poly/Glycol
Max (deg) / Ave 45 drop to 23° * time to drill interval, incl's Type (Liner Hole) N/A
(deg) Connections & NPT.

Comments: New hole drilled: 2,258m to 3,381m MDRT (1,123m MDRT drilled). The well was deepened 11m to 3,392m after logging for

additional rathole.

TIME ANALYSIS

Start Date: 30/04/2005, 1400hrs | Finish Date: 25/5/2005, 0500hrs
Target Days (P10): 16.7 Total Days: 24.6 % Under Target: 47% (under)
AFE Days (P50): 19.4 NPT Days: 0.39 % of Total Days: 1.6%
Supplementary N/A
AFE Days (P50):
COSTS (based on projected)
AFE No.: LO501F454 Revisions: - $perm A $5.02 k / metre
(new hole)
$ per day: A$ 230 k/day $ per day (excl. T + A$ 180 k/day A$ 1.67 k / metre*
L)
* Equipment, LWD & * based on TD not new
Reeves hole
Equipment Materials Contracts Allocations Contingency Total
AFE (Original) 810,000 697,000 2,451,756 715,700 166,000 A$4,840,456
AFE 990,000 774,730 3,135,787 968,070 221,600 A$6,090,187
(Supplement)
Projected 906,000 487,000 3,473,100 542,000 240,000 A$5,648,100
CASING (all depths herein are based on Rig453 elevations: RT-MSL=32.82m)
Size / Weight / Grade / m MDRT m TVDRT PIT (PP9)
Thread
Conductor Casing * 26" 170 165 N/A
Surface Casing * 13-3/8", 54.5 ppf, K55, BTC 921.1 850 N/A
Intermediate Casing 9-5/8", 43.5 ppf K55, BTC 2,258 1,845 135 PIT
*(milled window)
Prod Liner 7", 29.0ppf, L-80 Vam Top, LTC 3,391 2,727 N/A
(top of liner at 2,056.8m
MD)
Comments: * Pre-existing casing strings.
COMPLETION
Size / Weight / Grade / MMDRT MTVDRT Type
Thread
Completion 3-1/2", 9.2ppf, 13Cr80, Vam Ace 2856.9 2268.7 Selective single with
2 sliding sleeves
(“Triple™)
Upper Interval Upper Interval Lower Interval Lower Interval Gun Type
[m MDRT] [m TVDRT] [MMDRT] [MTVDRT]
Perforation Interval: 2761-2767.5 (M-5) 2192.0-2197 2801-2810 (M-6) 2223.5-2230.8 wireline

Comments: Triple completion was 3-1/2" 13Cr80 with TR-SSSV and 2 SPM's for gas lift, three packers set at 2724m MDRT, 2785m MDRT, and

2837m MDRT.
ADDITIONAL
Top log Interval Bottom log Interval
[m MDRT] [m MDRT]
LOC]S Run GR-Resistivity-Density-Neutron-Sonic-Caliper 2,193 3,376.5

Comments: The 8-1/2" hole interval was logged using the Reeves well shuttle system. All data was retrieved on first attempt.

BREAM A10A Well Completion Report.doc
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Bream A10A: Existing Schematic

Incl mKB (TVD) Schematic - Actual

0.0 11

0.0 11

0.0 12

0.0 13

0.0 16

12.4 433

12.2 435

12.1 437

121 438 ———2-6, SSSV, 444.6 mKB|

12.1 439

12.1 441

20.4 553

20.6 555

20.7 556

209 559 —————{2-12, Mandrel - Side Pocket, 569.1 mKB]

21.1 561

41.6 849

41.6 850 Surface Casing, 13 3/8in, 921.1 mKB

41.5 879

415 881

415 882

als 884 [2-17, Mandrel - Side Pocket, 964.5 mKB]

41.5 885

41.4 893

415 894 . .

s 894 [2-21, Landing Nipple, 980.6 mKB]

41.5 896

41.8 1,686

41.8 1,689

41.8 1,691

41.5 1,836 Production Casing, 9 5/8in, 2,258.0 mKB

43,5 2,155

43.4 2,156

42.9 2,162

42.9 2,163

42.8 2,164

427 2165 2-28, Packer, 2,724.2 mKB]

42.6 2,168

12'2 ;132 [2-31, Sliding Sleeve, 2,731.6 mKB]

42.3 2,172

40.8 2,187

40.6 2,188

39.8 2,192 . )

38.8 2197 Perforation, 2,761.0-2,767.5 mKB, M5 perforation

37.9 2,202

37.2 2,209

37.1 2,211

371 2212 2-38, Packer, 2,785.0 mKB]

37.0 2,214

36.9 2,215

36.8 2,216 [ —

367 2218 [2-42, Sliding Sleeve, 2,792.2 mKB]

36.5 2,221

36.3 2,224 . )

361 2931 Perforation, 2,801.0-2,810.0 mKB, M6 perforation

36.1 2,235

35.9 2,251

35.9 2,253

58 9254 2-47, Packer, 2,837.1 mKB]

35.8 2,256

z:'g 222; [2-50, Landing Nipple, 2,842.6 mKB|

35.8 2,259

35.7 2,267

35.7 2,269 _ S—

35.7 2969 [2-54, Re-Entry Guide - Wireline, 2,856.7 mKB]

236 2,690 _—4 Plug, 3,350.5-3,391.0 mKB, 21/05/2005
Liner - Production, 7in, 3,391.0 mKB

Esso Australia Pty Ltd Report generated on 26/09/2005



Bream A10A: Existing Tubing String Summary

Tubing Description Run Date |Run Job Comment Measured Depth (mKB)
Tubing - Production 24/05/2005  |Drilling and Completion, |3 packer completion. SO = 91kips inc blocks 2,856.91
30/04/2005 14:00 - (no PU taken).

25/05/2005 05:00

Tubing Components

Max
Item oD Wt OD | Nom | Len Top
No. | Item Description | (in) | (Ibs/ft) | Grade | Top Thread | Jts | Make Model SN Comments @in) |ID(in)| (m) | (MKB)
2-1 |Tubing Hanger 3.500 ACME 1|Cameron |MC-2 4 TPI Stub ACME 6.750| 2.950 0.52 11.10
R.H.
2-2 | Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30|13Cr-80 |VAM-ACE 2 4.500( 2.992 4.12 11.62
2-3 | Tubing Joint(s) 3.500 9.30|13Cr-80 |VAM-ACE 44 4.500| 2.992| 425.34 15.74
2-4 |Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30/13Cr-80 |VAM-ACE 2 4.500| 2.992 1.97| 441.08
2-5 |Flow Coupling 3.500 VAM-ACE 1 4.500| 2.900 1.59| 443.04
2-6 |SSSV 3.500 VAM-ACE 1|Halliburton |NE. 2.750" X Profile 5.380| 2.750 1.28| 444.64
781LXE277...
2-7 |Flow Coupling 3.500 VAM-ACE 1 3.920| 2.880 1.46| 445.92
2-8 |Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30(13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500( 2.992 1.97| 447.38
2-9 |Tubing Joint(s) 3.500 9.30|13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 12 4.500| 2.992| 116.25| 449.35
2-10 | Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30|13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500( 2.992 1.97| 565.60
2-11 |Flow Coupling 3.500 9.30 VAM-ACE 1 4.500( 2.880 1.58| 567.56
2-12 |Mandrel - Side 3.500 VAM-ACE 1|Weather... |SFO 2 1.5" pocket 5.968| 2.920 2.59| 569.15
Pocket
2-13 |Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30/13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500| 2.992 1.96| 571.74
2-14 | Tubing Joint(s) 3.500 9.30/13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 40 4.500| 2.992| 387.20| 573.70
2-15 | Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30(13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500( 2.992 1.96/ 960.90
2-16 |Flow Coupling 3.500 VAM-ACE 1|Halliburton 4.500| 2.880 1.59| 962.86
2-17 |Mandrel - Side 3.500 VAM-ACE 1|Weather... |SFO 2 1.5" pocket 5.968| 2.920 2.60| 964.45
Pocket
2-18 | Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30|13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500( 2.992 1.88| 967.05
2-19 | Tubing Joint(s) 3.500 9.30|13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500( 2.992 9.68| 968.93
2-20 | Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30|13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500( 2.992 1.97) 978.61
2-21 |Landing Nipple 3.500 VAM-ACE 1|Halliburton | X nipple. 2.750" X Profile 3.771| 2.750 0.45| 980.58
811X27525-C

2-22 |Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30/13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500| 2.992 1.88| 981.03
2-23 | Tubing Joint(s) 3.500 9.30(13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 179 4.500( 2.992|1,728...] 982.91
2-24 | Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30(13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500( 2.992 1.28| 2,710.97
2-25 |Seal Assembly 3.500 VAM-ACE 1 PBR 9.30| 2,712.25
2-26 | Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30|13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 2 4.500( 2.992 0.66| 2,721.55
2-27 | Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30|13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 2 4.500( 2.992 1.98| 2,722.20
2-28 |Packer 3.500 VAM-ACE 1|Halliburton|7" AHC. Pip 7.000| 2.954 1.56| 2,724.18

tag at 2722.3

2-29 | Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30({13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 2 4.500| 2.992 3.93| 2,725.74
2-30 |Flow Coupling 3.500 9.30 VAM-ACE 1 4.500| 2.880 1.88| 2,729.68
2-31 |Sliding Sleeve 3.500 VAM-ACE 1 821XD2755... 2.750" X Profile 4.280| 2.750 1.41| 2,731.55
2-32 | Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30(13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500| 2.992 1.98| 2,732.96
2-33 | Tubing Joint(s) 3.500 9.30(13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 2 4.500| 2.992| 19.35| 2,734.94
2-34 | Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30(13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500| 2.992 1.28| 2,754.29
2-35 |Blast Joint(s) 3.500 VAM-ACE 2|Halliburton 2x 30ft and 1x12ft 4.020| 2.880| 18.20| 2,755.56
2-36 | Tubing Joint(s) 3.500 9.30(13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500| 2.992 9.24| 2,773.76
2-37 | Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30(13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500| 2.992 1.97| 2,783.00
2-38 |Packer 3.500 VAM-ACE 1|Halliburton | 7" AHC. 7.000| 2.954 1.55| 2,784.97
812AHCT1...
2-39 |Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30/13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500| 2.992 1.96| 2,786.52
2-40 |Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30/13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500| 2.992 1.84| 2,788.48
2-41 |Flow Coupling 3.500 9.30 VAM-ACE 1 4.500| 2.880 1.88| 2,790.32
2-42 |Sliding Sleeve 3.500 VAM-ACE 1 821XD2755... 2.750" X Profile 4.500( 2.750 1.41)| 2,792.20
2-43 | Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30(13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 2 4.500| 2.992 3.95| 2,793.61
2-44 |Blast Joint(s) 3.500 VAM-ACE 2|Halliburton 1x 30ft and 1x 12ft 4.020| 2.880| 18.20| 2,797.55
2-45 | Tubing Joint(s) 3.500 9.30(13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 2 4.500| 2.992| 19.36| 2,815.75
2-46 | Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30(13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500| 2.992 1.97| 2,835.11
2-47 |Packer 3.500 VAM-ACE 1|Halliburton | 7" AHC. Pip 7.000| 2.954 1.56| 2,837.08
tag at
2835.24
2-48 |Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30/13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500| 2.992 1.97| 2,838.64
2-49 | Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30(13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500| 2.992 1.98| 2,840.61
2-50 |Landing Nipple 3.500 VAM-ACE 1|Halliburton | XN nipple. 2.750" XN Profile, 2.635 0.50| 2,842.59
711XN27517 2.635" NoGo
2-51 | Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30(13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500| 2.992 1.97| 2,843.08
2-52 | Tubing Joint(s) 3.500 9.30(13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500| 2.992 9.68| 2,845.05
2-53 | Tubing Pup Joint 3.500 9.30(13Cr80 |VAM-ACE 1 4.500| 2.992 1.99| 2,854.73
2-54 |Re-Entry Guide - 3.500 VAM-ACE 1 5.984| 2.992 0.20| 2,856.72
Wireline
2-55 3.500 2,856.91

Esso Australia Pty Ltd Report generated on 26/09/2005



I1l. SAMPLES

CUTTINGS

The cuttings sampling programme for BREAM A10A are detailed in the following table:

Interval Formation Sampling Details
KOP to Total Depth (TD) Latrobe Group 5 m sampling interval
2270.5m - 3392.0 m (TD) Three sets of washed and
oven dried cuttings.

Detailed cuttings descriptions for the interval 2258.2 mMDRT to 3392.0 mMDRT (TD) are
contained in Appendix 3a.

CONVENTIONAL CORING

No conventional cores were cut in BREAM A10A.

SIDEWALL CORING

No sidewall core samples were shot in BREAM A10A.

IV. LOGS AND SURVEYS

Survey/Log Company Top Bottom
(m MDRT) (m MDRT)
MWD Run 1, Powerpulse .
. Schlumberger/Anadrill 2255.0 2270.5
(Directional only)
MWD Run 2, Powerpulse .
L Schlumberger/Anadrill 2270.5 2751.0
(Directional & GR)
MWD Run 3, Powerpulse i
Schlumberger/Anadrill 2751.0 3360.9

(Directional & GR)

Run 1: Drillpipe conveyed Reeves Compact run
Logging on drillpipe (Shuttle
System, memory
MCG-MDN-MPD-MSS-MDL | mode)

2193.1 3376.5

(M=memory/compact GR-Dual Neutron-Photo Density-Sonic-Dual Laterlog)

BREAM A10A Well Completion Report.doc Page 9




V. FORMATION RESERVOIR TOPS - Bream A10A

m TVDSS m MDRT m TVT Gross HC
Column
Horizon Predicted
Tops ACTUAL | Diff. (m) | ACTUAL | Predicted | ACTUAL
Top of Latrobe (TOL) -1785 -1787.4 | 2.4 low 2236.5
Top of channel sands . Gas 19.4 gas
below TOL (gas) -1818 -1812.0 | 6.0 high 2210.0 expected | (19.3 net)
Top of Coarse Clastics .
(TCC) -1901 -1897.8 | 3.2 high 2391.1
Base of Waste zone
(BWST) -1901.1 2395.6
) Possible 3.2 gas
N-1 current GOC -1905 -1904.3 | 0.7 high 2400.1 hc’s (3.2 net)
. 2.50il (2.5
N-1 current OWC -1909 -1906.8 | 22 Mgh 2403.5 net)
newGnF2 -1913.9 2413.8
(Field
OoowC-
newGnsb -1928.5 2434.5 1929m)
newCbF2 -1934.3 2442.8
new Cbfl -1938.8 2449.3
newChsb -1951.4 2467.3
new PKf2 -1956.9 2475.1
new PKf1 -1965.1 2486.9
Faulted
P.asperopolus coal -1969 out Faulted out
Fault -1969.2 2492.8
F_coal -2098 -2094.2 | 3.8 high 2672.1
coal_mkr_ 1 -2151.1 2750.5
15.8
5.8 high 16 oil/cond
Top M-5 Sand -2165 -2159.2 2761.1 (14.7 net)
M-5 OWC -2177 -2175.0 | 2.0 high 2781.3
coal_mkr 2 -2176.4 2783.2
] 23.0 gas
Top M-6 Sand -2198 -2189.5 | 8.5 high 2799.5 20 (22.6 net)
M-6 GWC -2213 -2212.5 | 0.5 high 2828.0
coal_mkr 3 -2217.6 2834.3
coal_mkr 4 (L2 coal) -2280 -2284.5 | 4.5 low 2916.6
4.0 gas
Top L2-1 Sand -2288 -2290.7 | 2.7 low 2924.1 7.5 (4.0 net)
L2-1 GWC -2294.7 2929.0

BREAM A10A Well Completion Report.doc
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V. FORMATION RESERVOIR TOPS -Bream A10A (cont’d)

m TVDSS m MDRT m TVT Gross HC
Column
Horizon Predicted Predicted Actual
Tops Actual Diff.
12.4 gas
(12.2 net)
11 3.0 oil
Top L2-2 Sand -2310.1 2947.8 (3.0 net)
L2-2 GOC -2322.5 2962.8
L2-2 OWC -2325.5 2966.5
L6 FS -2403.7 3060.5
L9 coal -2487.5 3159.4
17.6 gas
11 on rock
Top L9 gas sand -2500 -2501.8 | 1.8 low 3176.0 (5.4 ney)
J coal -2615 -2621.2 | 6.2 low 3311.4
23.0 gas
on rock
Top L12 -2630.8 3322.0 (20.2 net)
Total Depth (TD) -2685 -2695.1 | 10.1 low 3392.0

BREAM A10A Well Completion Report.doc
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VI. GEOLOGICAL ANALYSIS - BREAM A10A

Objectives

The primary objective of the Bream A10A well was to develop intra-Latrobe rich gas sands
originally encountered in the Bream A10 well.

A10 was drilled in 1989 to develop the main Bream N-1 reservoir but also deepened to a TD of
2596mTVDSS to test a deep seismically mapped closure at the L.balmei (Paleocene) level. The
Top of Coarse Clastics came in 34m deep to prediction at A10 due to severe erosional channelling
at the TCC horizon so the N-1 reservoir was significantly eroded, however the well intersected
several deep gas/ condensate zones (M-5, M-6, L-2 and L-9) located about 250-600mTVD below
the N-1 reservoir section. The well was not completed in the gas sands but plugged back and
completed for oil production in the N-1 oil leg, with oil production continuing until the end of 2003.

Rather than do an expensive remedial workover in A10 to re-access the deep gas zones and make
it suitable for high pressure gas production, with some doubt as to the longterm mechanical
success of the operation, it was decided to drill a new “twin” well in 2005 to access the deep gas. It
was proposed that the new well kick off from A10 just below TOL and drill essentially parallel to the
old wellbore down to the deep zones and also be deepened further below A10 TD. Bream A10A
(Location A) was the first well in a program of development wells drilled in 2005 from the Bream A
platform using the small ISDL Nabors Rig 453.

Results

Bream A10A was kicked off from a window milled in the A10 original 9 5/8” surface casing just
below Top of Latrobe. A10A immediately encountered gas-bearing channel sands within the TOL-
TCC interval (previously called “Gurnard” Formation section because of the position above TCC).
These gas sands are now interpreted to be fluvial channel sands because of the presence of
interbedded coals and the channelised nature of the sands.

The Top of Coarse Clastics (TCC) was intersected at -1897.8m TVDSS, 3.2m high to prediction
and to A10, but the A10A is still in a deep “hole” at TCC, with the well some 36m and 27mTVD
deeper than nearby A5A (-1861.8) and A13A (-1871.1mTVDSS). This is interpreted to be due to
local faulting which has dropped the A10A block compared to A5A and A13A. A fairly complete but
down-faulted N-1 section is interpreted at A10A. There is a 50m-throw fault picked in A10A at
2492.8mMD which is an example of this faulting and it has faulted out the thick P.asperopolous
coal (seismic marker) below the N-1 sands. The faulting is likely to have been responsible for
initiation of the erosional hole that deeply truncates the N-1 sands at A10A and particularly A10.
A10 is believed to be in the same upthrown fault block as A13A because the P.asp coal is not
faulted out, but the well is within the erosional hole.

The N-1 reservoir below the Base of Waste at A10A contains 3.2m TVD net gas and 2.5m net oll,
with an underlying residual oil zone. Below the N-1 sands is a section of coals, thin sands and
some volcanics, which extends down to the thick F coal, which came in 4m high to A10.

Underlying the F coal is the Lower Eocene M-5 sand, with top at 2761.1m MDRT (-2159.2m
TVDSS). The M-5 is a thick good quality sand (21% porosity) containing 14.7m TVD net oil to an
OWC interpreted at -2175m TVDSS. This contact essentially matches the OWC seen at A10. The
hydrocarbon is interpreted to be a light oil or a condensate based on the Reeves logs and the
liquids richness of the mudlog gas. The M-5 had previously been interpreted to be a gas and far
less liquids-rich than the deeper L9, but this was due to an error in the original A10 sample
labelling, and this was sorted out at the time of drilling A10A. It became clear that the early sample
with condensate yield of 204 bl/Mscf and total liquids 310bl/Mscf belonged to the M-5. The M-5
production at A10A has confirmed the reservoir fluid is between a light oil and an ultra rich
gas/condensate.
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VI. GEOLOGICAL ANALYSIS - BREAM A10A (continued)

The M-6 reservoir top in A10A is at 2189.5m TVDSS, which is 7.4mTVD updip of A10. The sand
contains 23m TVD net gas with a GWC at -2212.5m TVDSS, and it is good quality for gas
production (17% porosity).

Gas zones were also encountered within the deeper reservoirs L2-1 (4m net), L2-2 (12m net gas
with 3m net oil leg), and L9 (5m net gas on rock), and a thick L12 gas sand was discovered at
2630.8m TVDSS containing 20m net gas (with no contact observed). The L reservoirs are of
Paleocene age.

The well reached a TD of 3392mMDRT (-2695.1m TVDSS) and a production liner was installed.
The well was completed with a single tubing string with 3 packers and the M-5 and M-6 zones
were perforated each with a sliding sleeve for selective production. The M-5 was placed on initial
production and flowed light oil at 585 kl/d, water free.
